
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

17 October 2013 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 24th October, 2013, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Corporate Update  

 Title: Creative Industries Hub - Created in Tamworth 
 
 Presenter: Director (Communities, Planning and Partnerships) and  
   Arts and Events Manager 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

5 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

6 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

7 Budget Consultation 2014/15 (Pages 5 - 30) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

8 Agile Working Policy (Pages 31 - 62) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets and Appointments and 
Staffing Committee) 
 

9 Pensions Auto Enrolment Update (Pages 63 - 80) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets and Appointments and 
Staffing Committee) 
 

10 Revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2013-2016 (Pages 81 - 
118) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management) 
 

11 Tamworth Borough Council Commissioning Programme Update (Pages 119 
- 208) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development and Voluntary Sector) 
 

12 Tamworth Golf Course Future Options Shortlist (Pages 209 - 238) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education) 
 

Restricted 
  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,  3 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

13 Cultural Quarter Update (Pages 239 - 250) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education) 
 

14 Development Consultant -Tinkers Green & Kerria Regeneration (Pages 251 - 
258) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People) 
 

15 Landlord Supported Housing Service (Pages 259 - 268) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People) 

 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 

People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and J Oates 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 12th SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Doyle, 

M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Stefan Garner (Director of 
Finance), Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and Partnerships) 
and John Gunn (Development Control Manager) 
 
 
 

41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Claymore. 
 

42 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2013 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

44 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None. 
 

45 QUARTER 1 2013/14 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council providing Cabinet with a performance 
and financial health-check was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be endorsed. 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 

Pritchard) 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 12 September 2013 

 

 

2 
 

 
 

46 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council seeking agreement to the proposed 
budget and medium term financial planning process for General Fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account for 2014/15 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed process for the General Fund and 

Housing Revenue Account Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Planning Process for 2014/15 be adopted. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

47 LOCAL AUTHORITY MORTGAGE RATE FOR MORTGAGES UNDER 

HOUSING ACT 1985  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets in accordance with 
Section 438 of the Housing Act 1985 seeking to make the statutory declaration of 
the local authority mortgage interest rate from 1 October 2013 to 31 March 2014 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the statutory declaration of interest be endorsed to remain 

unchanged at 4.72%. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

48 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULT PROTECTION 

POLICY  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People 
seeking Members’ approval to adopt the revised Safeguarding Children and 
Vulnerable Adults Protection Policy was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The revised Safeguarding children and Vulnerable Adults 

Protection Policy be approved; 
 2 The implementation of the policy be endorsed and that 

Members attendance at the Safeguarding Children and 
Vulnerable Adults Protection training associated with the 
policy be promoted; 

 3 The Director of Communities, Planning and Partnerships 
and the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer in 
collaboration with the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing 
and Vulnerable People be authorised to disseminate the 
Policy throughout the Council, and; 

 4 The Safeguarding Children and Families Officer be 

Page 2



Cabinet 12 September 2013 

 

 

3 
 

thanked for her work on updating this policy. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

49 CONSERVATION GRANT - MOAT HOUSE, LICHFIELD STREET, TAMWORTH  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking approval 
for a conservation grant for the repair of the first floor ceiling of The Moat House 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That a grant offer of £9,169.00 be made in respect of The 

Moat House, Lichfield Street from the 2013-2014 
conservation budget subject to the normal grant conditions. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 

 
24

th
 October 2013 

 

 
REPORT OF THE LEADER 

 
BUDGET CONSULTATION 2014/15 

 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
There is no exempt information. 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To inform Cabinet of the outcomes arising from consultation undertaken with 
residents, businesses and the voluntary sector in accordance with the corporate 
budget setting process. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Cabinet endorse the report and take account of the findings along with other 
sources of information when setting the 2014/15 Budget. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Tamworth’s focus on working with partners to ‘Aspire and Prosper’ is visibly 
supported in the 2014/15 budget consultation responses.  Working with businesses 
to create employment opportunities and providing the conditions to enable 
businesses to gro
[...]
centre economy. Whilst increasing fees is rarely 
a popular option, increasing fees for leisure and public open spaces would be most 
tolerable and would receive the least resistance from respondents. 
 
In a similar vein, residents would be most receptive to minimal increases in the level 
of council tax with the overriding message being that the smaller the increase in 
council tax, the greater the level of resident support.  Whilst this is a view commonly 
expressed by residents, in times of austerity, the message is even more pertinent 
with smaller increases and finding more efficient ways to deliver services receiving 
clear support. 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no resource implications arising from this report. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
It is a statutory duty to consult before the development of the budget. Budget 
consultation ensures our compliance with this. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no sustainability implications arising from this report. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
As part of an annual process Tamworth Borough Council reviews its Council Tax and 
Charges strategy for the development of the budget.  This process ensures that 
funding is put into areas of highest priority.  An important element of this process is to 
understand the views of residents, businesses, and local voluntary groups on what 
these priorities are. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
John Day 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
APPENDICES 

 
 
Budget consultation 2014/15 – Full report 

Page 6



Introduction and methodology 
 
Tamworth Borough Council reviews its council tax and charges on an annual 
basis and this helps to develop the Council’s budget and ensures funding is 
put into areas which are of priority.  Residents, businesses and the voluntary 
sector are an important part of this process and all are invited to share their 
views on priorities for the year ahead.  The consultation for the 2014-2015 
budget ran throughout August and September 2013 and residents, 
businesses and the voluntary sector were encouraged to share their views 
through tailored online surveys. 
 
A total of 261 responses were received to the consultation and the majority of 
these were from Tamworth residents (251 responses). Ten businesses also 
shared their views and the majority of these were independent businesses 
sited on business estates, local neighbourhoods or in the town centre. 
 
Views on the corporate priorities for Tamworth 
 
Aspire and prosper 
 
Residents expressed clear priorities under the vision to ‘aspire and prosper’ 
believing that the Council should work with businesses to create employment 
and to create opportunities for business growth.  Businesses held different 
views feeling that four of the five priorities were equally important with just 
branding and marketing being viewed as less significant. 
 
Priorities for Tamworth for Tamworth to ‘Aspire and Prosper’ (%) 
 

 
 
Respondents were clearly supportive of the overall aim for Tamworth to 
‘aspire and prosper’ and in their comments they identified clear steps which 
Tamworth should follow to ensure success: 
 

• Provide a positive, welcoming environment to attract new businesses. 

• Focus on creating more business opportunities and stronger 
communities. 

Page 7



• Encourage regeneration in the town centre and stop charging for 
parking. 

• Ensure good transport links. 

• Develop a skilled workforce to meet the needs of the economy. 

• Create an environment in which people can live independently and be 
self sufficient. 

• Support smaller businesses by providing help with lower rent and rates. 
 

Healthier and Safer 
 
Residents held broadly positive views on the ‘healthier and safer’ priorities 
and tackling crime / anti-social behaviour (ASB) generally and for the young 
as well as protecting the most vulnerable people were clear priorities.  Whilst 
businesses also prioritised tacking crime / ASB and protecting vulnerable 
people, 
[...]
nts 13.3% Refuse collection and recycling 0.0% 

Voluntary sector commissioning 10.0% Street cleaning 0.0% 

Events 6.7% Tackling anti-social behaviour 0.0% 

Improving the condition of Tamworth 6.7%   

 

P
age 29



 
 
Which TWO of the below income areas do you think the Council 
could/should increase charges for? 
 

Public spaces 37.5% 

Public charges for leisure activities 31.3% 

Waste management 18.8% 

Car parking 12.5% 

Town centre market and shop rentals 0.0% 

 

 
Which TWO of the below income areas do you think the Council 
could/should decrease charges for? 
 

Car parking 35.0% 

Town centre market and shop rentals 35.0% 

Public charges for leisure activities 20.0% 

Public spaces 5.0% 

Waste management 5.0% 

 

 

P
age 30



 
CABINET 

 
24 October 2013 

 
 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 

AND APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGILE WORKING POLICY 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
To recommend an Agile Working Policy to members for formal application to  
all employees of Tamworth Borough Council. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That members approve the Agile Working Policy and recommend its 
formal approval by Cabinet. 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Following the formal approval by Cabinet (1st August 2013) of the concept of 
agile working for Tamworth Borough Council employees, the need for an Agile 
Policy is essential to ensure fair and consistent application. 
 
The attached policy seeks to provide a framework and includes associated 
terms and conditions, ways of working, health and safety requirements, etc 
relevant to agile working.  
 
Trade unions have been consulted on its development as part of the Agile 
Working pilot, and training for all staff on its contents and application will be 
made available. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
None arising from the adoption of this policy. 
 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
This policy will more effectively manage the risks associated with agile 
working.  An equal
[...]
   

• on the grounds of 
promoting equality of 
opportunity for one 
group?  

• For any other reason? 

 N Please explain 

22.  As a result of carrying out the 
equality impact assessment 
is there a requirement for 
further consultation? 

Y  The trial period will help inform this 
assessment before full 
implementation 

23. As a result of this EIA should 
this policy be recommended for 
implementation in its current 
state?   

Y  The policy has been informed by a 
trial project and consultation with 
trade unions 

 
 
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

24 OCTOBER 2013 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER  OPERATIONS AND ASSSTS AND 
APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING COMMITTEE 

 
 

THE PENSION AUTOMATIC ENROLMENT POLICY STATEMENT FOR TAMWORTH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None 

 
 
 

PURPOSE 
This report seeks endorsement of Tamworth Borough Council’s proposed Pension Automatic 
Enrolment Policy and its subsequent recommendation to Cabinet. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Committee 

• Approve the proposed Pension Automatic Enrolment policy 

• Recommend formal approval of the policy by Cabinet  

• Approve application of transitional delay until October 2017 
 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
With effect from 1ST January 2014 Tamworth Borough Council must auto enrol eligible 
employees into the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  The Council automatically  
enrols all new employees into the  LGPS with the exception of casual employees who are 
notified that they are allowed to opt into the current LGPS scheme following the introduction 
of the new regulations in October 2012. 
 
The Policy at Appendix 1 sets out the approach the Council will use to manage the auto 
enrolment process from our staging date 1st January 2014 and details the financial impacts of 
the new regulations in light of our approach. 
 
The key points of the policy are: 
 
1) All workers will need to be assessed prior to the staging 
[...]
ice? 
 

 N Part time workers could be 
disadvantaged from accessing 
benefits due to multiple contracts 
rather than aggregated roles. 
Policy has recommended 
aggregation to overcome. 

21.  Can this adverse impact be 
justified:   

• on the grounds of 
promoting equality of 
opportunity for one 
group?  

• For any other reason? 

Y  Application of Statutory guidance 

22.  As a result of carrying out the 
equality impact assessment 
is there a requirement for 
further consultation? 

Y  Please explain 

23. As a result of this EIA should 
this policy be recommended for 
implementation in it’s current 
state?   

Y N Please explain 

 
 

Page 79



 

 

 Classified: SEC1 Routine 

 

  

 
PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ACTION PLAN FOR ALL IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

Equality Impact Assessment Action Plan 
 
Complete the action plan demonstrating the changes required in order to meet TBC’s commitment to equality and diversity.  The action plan must 
contain monitoring arrangements, the publishing of results and the review period required for this policy. 
 

ACTION/ ACTIVITY  RESPONSIBILITY TARGET  PROGRESS  

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

 

   

Monitoring arrangements: 
 

 Data collected quarterly   

Publication: 
 

   

Review Period: 
 

 Reviewed 12 monthly 
unless otherwise stated 

 

   
 
 

 

End of Document 

P
age 80



CABINET 

 
24 OCTOBER 2013 

 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 

ENVIRONMENT AND WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

 
 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2013-2016 

 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Nil 

 
 
PURPOSE 

To seek Cabinet approval of Tamworth’s Statement of Policy under the Gambling Act 
2005. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Approve the Statement of Policy; and 
 

2. Refer the statement of policy to Council for adoption.  
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Prior to the implementation of the Gambling Act 2005, Tamworth published a 
statement of policy which, following widespread consultation, was subsequently 
a
[...]
Solicitors 
Rutherfords Solicitors 
Hammonds Solicitors 
John Gaunt & Partners 
Berwin Leighton Paisner 
Yates Group 
British Beer & Pubs Association 
Campaign for Real Ale 
Garner Canning & Co Solicitors 
Dewes Sketchley, Solicitors 
Enoch Evans, Solicitors 
Edwards Geldard, Solicitors 
Bond Pearce Solicitors 
Inn Court, Licensing Consultants 
Challinors, Solicitors 

Page 117



 35 

Martyn Amey & Co Solicitors 
 

Page 118



CABINET 
 

24 OCTOBER 2013 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND 
VOLUNTARY SECTOR 

 
 
 

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL COMMISSIONING PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To update Members on Commissioning Cycle 2 including the numbers of tenders received 
by submission deadline of 30 September 2013. 
 
To set out the next stages in the commissioning process leading to contract award and 
contract commencement on 1 April 2014. 
 
To update Members on the implementation of the Public Sector Commissioning Framework, 
Commissioning Board and the outcome of the Decommissioning Guidance consultation. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Members; 

1. Endorse the progress so far on Commissioning Cycle 2 
2. Endorse Tamworth Borough Council’s Public Sector Commissioning Framework 

which now includes the decommissioning guidance document and endorse the 
continued development of this framework through informal consultation with members 
and partners  

3. Endorse the draft Public Sector Commissioning Board terms of reference as a basis 
for further consultation with members and partners  

4. Receive a further report with the results from the consultation on the framework and 
terms of reference for final approval. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Commissioning Cycle 2 
 
Cabinet approved the commissioning intentions document at its meeting on 20 June 2013 
including a £10k reduction in the allocated budget (see appendix 1) identified as a saving 
due to potential duplication of service provision. Subsequently Commissioning Board 
approved the service outlines for the seven tenders and the procurement process 
commenced on 22 July 2013.   The deadline for applications was 2pm on Monday 30 
September 2013. 
 
The number of tenders received is as follows: 
 
Practical Family Support                                                    2                                  
Debt and Generalist Advice                                               2 
Infrastructure Support to Business & Third Sector            2 
Mental Health/Crisis Intervention                                      1                                     
Maximising income                                                            2                    

Agenda Item 11

Page 119



Shop Mobility Service                                                        1 
Wild About Tamworth                                                        1 
 
Scoring of tenders is now taking place and will be completed, including any clarification 
process, by Monday 28 October 2013.   
 
The outcome of the tender evaluation process will be reported to Commissioning Board at its 
meeting scheduled for 7 November 2013.  
 
It is the intention to notify applicants of the outcome of the evaluation process by the end of 
November 2013.  Contracts will be finalised by March 2014 with new services commencing 
from 1 April 2014. 
 
Public Sector Commissioning Framework 
 
Cabinet approved the implementation of the Public Sector Commissioning Framework at its 
meeting in June 2012.  The framework has operated very effectively over the last 12 months.  
This new multi-agency approach has resulted in a £60k jointly funded healthy eating and 
physical activity commission with the County Council and better collaborative commissioning 
to achieve shared outcomes as part of our current commissioning exercise.  
 
The framework attached as appendix 2 now includes the decommissioning guidance 
document which has been the subject of consultation follow
[...]
LDER FOR ECONOMY AND EDUCATION 

 
 

 
TAMWORTH GOLF COURSE FUTURE OPTIONS SHORTLIST 

 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
N/A 
 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To seek Members approval for the proposed short listed options for Tamworth Golf Course 
and to develop the short listed options through the next stage of the process.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1, That Members approve the short listed options as detailed in this report and the 
attached report by FMG Consulting 
 
2. That Members endorse the progression (including further soft market testing with 
developers and service providers) of the short list to enable Cabinet to make a 
decision on a final  preferred option 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Following Cabinet approval the Council took on the interim operational management of the 
Golf Course in March 2013 for a period of two years till April 2015 and in parallel began work 
to consider the future options for the facility. In consultation with the Portfolio Holder officers 
initiated work streams and established a project group to develop the long list of options 
which were approved by Cabinet on 30th May 2013.  
 
An external consultancy service FMG Consulting was appointed to provide additional 
capacity and specialist advice. Working with the internal project group the external 
consultancy has under taken an evaluation of the long listed development options and the 
three management options associated with each option (Cabinet Report May 2013). 
 
Officers have also held two consultation workshops with users and non users of the Golf 
Course and the discussions and findings of these workshops have been fed into the process. 
The evaluation process took into account the key issues relating to each option and 
assessed them against a set criteria which produced the following recommended options for 
short listing. The short listed options if approved by Cabinet will move to the next stage and 
be examined in more detail and be financially modelled to explore the capital and revenue 
co
[...]
ecision making process. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
Cabinet 26/3/13 
Cabinet 30/5/13 
FMG – Needs Analysis 
 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Neil Mason – Head of Community Leisure 
 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 FMG – Stage 2 long list options evaluation 
 

 

Page 210



 

 

 

 

GOLF COURSE FUTURE OPTIONS APPRAISAL 

STAGE 2LONG-LIST OPTIONS EVALUATION 

  

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

  

 

 

 

A 

 DRAFT REPORT  

 BY 

 FMG CONSULTING  

 

 

 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 

 

Page 211



 

   

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

1. Introduction ............................................................................................... 1 

2. Evaluation Methodology ................................................................................. 2 

3. Long-List Evaluation Results ............................................................................ 5 

4. Recommendations and Next Steps .................................................................... 11 

  

 

Appendix A – Description of Development Options 

Appendix B – Evaluation Criteria - Project Outcomes 

Appendix C – Long-List Options Evaluation Matrix 

 

 

 

 

Page 212



 

Tamworth Golf Course Options Appraisal – Stage 2 Long-List Options Evaluation Page 1 

01 

1. Introduction 

1.1 FMG Consulting Ltd (‘FMG’) was commissioned by Tamworth Borough Council (‘the Council’) 
to carry out a needs assessment and initial options appraisal for the future management of 
Tamworth Golf Course (‘the Golf Course’). 

1.2 The Golf Course is owned by the Council and was leased by the Council to Tamworth Golf 
Centre Ltd in 2006 but the course closed in February 2013 after the management company 
went into liquidation. The Council re-opened the course and is currently managing it on a 
short-term, in-house management basis. 

1.3 FMG has been commissioned to help identify the most suitable option for the future long-
term management of the golf course. The first stage of our work involved a Needs 
Assessment whi
[...]
fordable housing to meet the needs of the growing 
population is also stated as an important sustainability objective for the 
Council.  

• Does the Option contribute to the achievement of as many of the objectives 
within the Council's Sustainable Community Strategy and Sustainability 
Appraisal / Strategic Environmental Assessment as possible? Particularly 
focussing on the protection of open spaces whilst acknowledging the need to 
provide sustainable living spaces within the Borough. 

 

Page 238



Agenda Item 13

Page 239

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 250

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 251

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 258

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 259

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 268

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Budget Consultation 2014/15
	Enc. 1 for Budget Consultation 2014/15

	8 Agile Working Policy
	Agile Working Policy

	9 Pensions Auto Enrolment Update
	Appendix1 - Pension Auto Enrolment Policy

	10 Revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2013-2016
	Gambling Act Statement of Principles 2013-16.pdf

	11 Tamworth Borough Council Commissioning Programme Update
	Appendix 1 - Commissioning Intentions Document
	Appendix 2 - Public Sector Commissioning Framework
	Appendix 3 - Public Sector Commissioning Board Terms of Reference

	12 Tamworth Golf Course Future Options Shortlist
	Enc. 1 for Tamworth Golf Course Future Options Shortlist
	Enc. 2 for Tamworth Golf Course Future Options Shortlist
	Enc. 3 for Tamworth Golf Course Future Options Shortlist

	13 Cultural Quarter Update
	14 Development Consultant -Tinkers Green & Kerria Regeneration
	15 Landlor

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 24th OCTOBER 2013 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

S Doyle, M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and 
Environment), Anica Goodwin (Director - Transformation and Corporate 
Performance), Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and 
Partnerships), Tina Mustafa (Head of Landlord Services), Tina Beech, John Day 
(Corporate Performance Officer), Stephen Lewis (Head of Environmental 
Health), Neil Mason (Head of Community Leisure), Steve Pointon (Housing 
Strategy Manager) and Elanor Thompson (Arts and Events Manager) 
 
 
 

50 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

51 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Director Communities, Planning and Partnerships and Arts and Events 
Manager gave a presentation on Creative Industries Hub – Created in Tamworth. 
 

52 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2013 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

54 QUESTION TIME:  

 
There were no questions received from the public. 
 



Cabinet 24 October 2013 

 

 

2 
 

55 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

56 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2014/15  

 
The Report of the Leader informing Cabinet of the outcomes arising from 
consultation undertaken with residents, businesses and the voluntary sector in 
accordance with the corporate budget setting process was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be endorsed and the findings be taken into 

account along with other sources of information when setting 
the 2014/15 Budget. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

57 AGILE WORKING POLICY  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets and Appointments 
and Staffing Committee recommending an Agile Working Policy to members for 
formal application to all employees of Tamworth Borough Council was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Agile Working Policy be approved. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 

D Cook) 
 
 

58 PENSIONS AUTO ENROLMENT UPDATE  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets and Appointments 
and Staffing Committee seeking endorsement of Tamworth Borough Council’s 
proposed Pension Automatic Enrolment Policy was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The proposed Pension Automatic Enrolment Policy be 

approved, and; 
 2 The application of transitional delay until October 2017 be 

approved. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor J Oates) 

 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 24 October 2013 

 

 

3 
 

59 REVISED GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2013-2016  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management 
seeking Cabinet approval of Tamworth’s Statement of Policy under the Gambling 
Act 2005 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Statement Policy be approved, and; 
 2 The Statement of Policy be referred to Council for 

adoption. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
 

60 TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL COMMISSIONING PROGRAMME 

UPDATE  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development and Voluntary 
Sector updating Members on Commissioning Cycle 2 including the numbers of 
tenders received by submission deadline of 30 September 2013 and setting out 
the next stages in the commissioning process leading to contract award and 
contract commencement on 1 April 2014 and updating Members on the 
implementation of the Public Sector Commissioning Framework, Commissioning 
Board and the outcome of the Decommissioning  Guidance consultation was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The progress so far on Commissioning Cycle 2 be 

endorsed, and; 
 2 Tamworth Borough Council’s Public Sector 

Commissioning Framework which now includes the 
decommissioning guidance document and the continued 
development of this framework through informal 
consultation with members and partners be endorsed, 
and; 

 3 The draft Public Sector Commissioning Board terms of 
reference be endorsed as a basis for further consultation 
with members and partners, and; 

 4 A further report be received with the results from the 
consultation on the framework and terms of reference for 
final approval. 

  (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

61 TAMWORTH GOLF COURSE FUTURE OPTIONS SHORTLIST  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking Members 
approval for the proposed short listed options for Tamworth Golf Course and to 



Cabinet 24 October 2013 

 

 

4 
 

develop the short listed options through the next stage of the process was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The short listed options as detailed in this report and the 

attached report by FMG Consulting be approved, and; 
 2 The progression (including further soft market testing with 

developers and service providers) of the short list be 
endorsed to enable Cabinet to make a decision on a final 
preferred option. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 

from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 
and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

62 CULTURAL QUARTER UPDATE  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The progress against the Cultural Quarter Project and 

Assembly Rooms Development be noted, and; 
 2 The actions undertaken to date be endorsed and the 

actions set out in the Cultural Quarter Project Plan be 
approved. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

63 DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANT -TINKERS GREEN & KERRIA 

REGENERATION  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations as contained in the report be 

approved. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 



Cabinet 24 October 2013 

 

 

5 
 

 
 

64 LANDLORD SUPPORTED HOUSING SERVICE  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations as contained in the report be 

approved. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 


